

No. 08-_____ 081207 MAR 30 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

GEOFFREY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Judicial Court Of Massachusetts**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

PAUL H. FRANKEL
Counsel of Record
IRWIN M. SLOMKA
AMY F. NOGID
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 468-8000

BETH S. BRINKMANN
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500

March 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i>	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Constitutional, Statutory, And Regulatory Framework.....	6
B. Factual Background	11
C. Proceedings Below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	16
REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE STATES ARE HOPELESSLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER A STATE CAN TAX THE INCOME OF AN OUT-OF-STATE CORPORATION THAT DOES NOT MAINTAIN A PHYSICAL PRESENCE IN THE TAXING STATE	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Sixteen State Courts Have Weighed In On The Conflict Regarding Whether This Court’s Longstanding Requirement Of <i>Bellas Hess</i> And <i>Quill</i> , That A State May Tax An Out-Of-State Corporation Only If The Corporation Maintains A Physical Presence In The Taxing State, Applies To Income Taxes	16
B. The Decisions Of The Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Here And In <i>Capital One</i> Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Commerce Clause Precedent.....	22
1. This Court’s Commerce Clause Holdings In <i>Quill</i> And <i>Bellas Hess</i> Govern This Case Because They Do Not Distinguish Between Different Types Of State Tax	22
2. Any Ambiguity In The Reach Of <i>Quill</i> ’s Constitutional Ruling Should Be Resolved By This Court And Not Left To A Disagreement Among The State Courts	28
3. A Bright-Line, Physical Presence Requirement Provides A Judicially Manageable Rule, Whereas An Economic Nexus Standard Would Be Unmanageable And Subject To Manipulation	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Continued Departure By State Courts And Taxing Authorities From The Physical Presence Requirement Has Severe Economic Implications.....	33
1. The Conflict In The State Courts Creates Economic Uncertainty On An Issue That Is Worth Billions Of Dollars Annually To Corporations Such As Petitioner And The States	33
2. The Economic Nexus Standard Has Adverse Global Implications	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
Appendix A: Opinion of the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court, dated January 8, 2009.....	1a
Appendix B: Order Granting Application for Direct Review, dated November 21, 2007.....	19a
Appendix C: Decision, Findings of Fact and Report of the Massachusetts Appellate Tax Board, dated July 24, 2007.....	21a
Appendix D: Relevant Massachusetts Statutes Involved and In Effect During Years in Issue, Mass. G.L. c. 63, §§ 38, 39	47a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix E: Relevant Massachusetts Regulations Involved and In Effect During Years in Issue, Mass. Regs. Code tit. 830, § 63.38.1(9)(d)(3)(c); § 63.39.1.....	88a
Appendix F: Massachusetts Department of Revenue Directive 1996-2	125a
Appendix G: Expert Opinion of Professor Richard D. Pomp (entered into evidence Sept. 27, 2005, before the Mass. App. Tax Board, see Record 714-720, 811)	131a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	19
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	8, 28
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989)	23
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	23, 38
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	27
<i>Borden Chemicals & Plastics, L.P. v. Zehnder</i> , 726 N.E.2d 73 (Ill. Ct. App. 2000)	20
<i>Bridges v. Geoffrey, Inc.</i> , 984 So.2d 115 (La. Ct. App. 2008)	19
<i>Buehner Block Co. v. Wyoming Department of Revenue</i> , 139 P.3d 1150 (Wyo. 2006).....	20
<i>Capital One Bank v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 76 (Mass. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	22
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	7, 8, 23, 24, 38
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Syl, Inc.</i> , 825 A.2d 399 (Md. 2003).....	20
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Couchot v. State Lottery Commission</i> , 659 N.E.2d 1225 (Ohio 1996).....	20
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 25 P.3d 1022 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001).....	20, 32
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 132 P.3d 632 (Okla. Ct. App. 2005).....	19
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Commission</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993).....	20
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	27
<i>Guardian Industries Corp. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 499 N.W.2d 349 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993).....	17, 21
<i>In re Toys “R” Us-NYTEX, Inc.</i> , No. TAT(E) 93-1039 (GC), 2004 N.Y. City Tax LEXIS 11 (N.Y.C. Tax App. Trib., Jan. 14, 2004), <i>aff’g</i> , No. TAT(H) 93-1039 (GC), 1999 N.Y. City Tax LEXIS 31 (N.Y.C. Tax App. Trib., Aug. 4, 1999).....	12, 13
<i>J.C. Penney National Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 927 (2000).....	16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>J.W. Hobbs Corp. v. Revenue Division, Department of Treasury</i> , 706 N.W.2d 460 (Mich. App. 2005).....	21
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kmart Props., Inc. v. Taxation & Revenue Department</i> , 131 P.3d 27 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001), <i>writ quashed</i> , 131 P.3d 22 (N.M. 2005)	20
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2974 (2007)	18
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Indiana Department of State Revenue</i> , 895 N.E.2d 140 (Ind. Tax Ct. 2008)	36
<i>Messina v. State</i> , 904 S.W.2d 178 (Tex. App. 1995)	21
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	23
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Board of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	24, 26
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	27
<i>Praxair Technology, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , No. 007445-05 (N.J. Tax Ct. June 27, 2007) (Order Granting Partial Summ. J.), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 404 N.J. Super. 287 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2008)	30
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000)	17, 18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	27
<i>State v. Cawood</i> , 134 S.W.3d 159 (Tenn. 2004).....	21
<i>Tax Commissioner v. MBNA America Bank</i> , N.A., 640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006) ...	18, 19, 25, 32,33
<i>Tebo v. Havlik</i> , 343 N.W.2d 181 (Mich. 2004).....	21
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	23
 U.S. CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1
15 U.S.C. § 381	27
15 U.S.C. § 381(a).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
 STATE LAWS & REGULATIONS:	
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 63, § 38(f)	9, 10
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 63, § 39	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 63, § 39(3).....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 63, § 39(3)(a)(2).....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 63, § 39(3)(b)	9
830 Mass. Code Regs. § 63.38.1(9)(d)(3)(c) (2001).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Financial Accounting Standards Board, <i>Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes—An Interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109</i> (2008)	35
Mass. Dep't of Revenue Directive 96-2	10, 11, 32
<i>Reports Presented by the Comm. of Technical Experts on Double Taxation and Tax Evasion</i> , League of Nations Doc. C.216M.85 1927 II (1927).....	37
Gary D. Sprague & Rachel Hersey, <i>Permanent Establishments and Internet-Enabled Enterprises: The Physical Presence and Contract Concluding Dependent Agent Tests</i> , 38 Ga. L. Rev. 299 (2003).....	37
U.S. Model Income Tax Convention art. 5(1), Sept. 20, 1996	36
